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Prepared for Centerstage Construction for Harnek Dhudwal 
Prepared by Bigfoot Permit Co. 
 
This burden of proof statement is provided along with the JARPA application for 
shoreline substantial development and shoreline conditional use permit 
application for construction of a new 48x42 square foot storage building shown on 
the attached {Figure 3} Proposed Project Map prepared by Loowit Consulting 
Group. Statements below are intended to demonstrate the project’s compliance 
with application requirements, management policies and use criteria outline under 
the Lewis County SMP and Washington State WAC.   
Lewis County SMP CHAPTER 4, GENERAL POLICIES AND REGULATIONS  
  
4.02 ARCHAEOLOGICAL AND HISTORIC RESOURCES   
Response:  Construction of new structure does not include excavation or grading 
beyond the minimum necessary to install the building’s foundation.  In the event 
of artifact discovery during construction activity, all construction will stop.  Lewis 
County and the DAHP would be notified. 
 
1.1 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS AND MITIGATION   
Response:  Per Loowit Consulting Group’s Critical Areas and Aquatic Habitat 
Assessment Report (attached), the project proposes the following mitigation 
measures within the SMP jurisdiction following the mitigation sequence required 
in 4.03.02.B. 
To assure the adjacent Type F stream, oxbow pond, is protected at a level at or 
above current conditions, a comprehensive list of mitigation measures will be 
implemented and strictly enforced (see Table 4 of report “Summary of Proposed 
Buffer Mitigation Measures).  These measures will be implemented along a 300-
foot section of the buffer adjacent to the proposed building.   
 
1.2 CRITICAL AREAS AND SHORELINE VEGETATION CONSERVATION  
  
4.04.02.A Critical Areas Ordinance Adoption and Modified   
Response:  Section A describes which Critical Areas Ordinance regulations apply w
ith the SMP.  This section is noted, response not required.   
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4.04.02.B Shoreline Buffers   
Response:  Section B describes how shoreline buffers are established, measured 
and implemented.  This section is noted, response not required.   
4.04.02.C Buffer Width Reduction Options   
Response: Lewis County requires a 150-foot buffer on Type F streams which can be 
reduced with the implementation of mitigation measures.  This project proposes 
measures as summarized in Table 4 of the attached report by Loowit Consulting 
Group. Project will retain a 100-foot setback from the ordinary high water mark.   
4.04.02.D General Buffer Regulations   
Response:  Lewis County Code LCC17.38.420: Table 17.38-6 requires a standard 
stream buffer of 150-feet on Type F streams.  The current buffer is comprised of a 
narrow 25-foot wide strip of vegetation consisting of invasive Himalayan blackberry 
with scattered Oregon Ash trees and red osier dogwood shrubs.  The remaining 
buffer is entirely surfaced with compacted gravel, concrete aggregate and existing 
buildings.  Trucks, metal storage containers and miscellaneous equipment from the 
adjacent repair business are also stored within this area.  The natural buffer is very 
much interrupted by existing buildings and aggregate surfaces.  Lewis County code 
allows buffer reduction where existing roads, structures or other improvements 
have effectively interrupted the physical nature of the buffer (LCC 17.38.280.2).  
The proposed building location is also elevated approximately 20-feet above the 
Type F stream (oxbow pond) thereby providing substantial vertical separation 
between the building and the aquatic resource.   
Lewis County allows the reduction of stream buffers if proper mitigation measures 
are implemented as described in the attached report by Loowit Consulting Group.  
The project proposes to locate the building approximately 100-feet from the 
OHWM of the oxbow pond.    
 
4.04.02.E Vegetation Conservation Standards   
4.04.02.E.1   Shoreline buffers protect the ecological functions of the shoreline, he
lp to reduce the 
impacts of land uses on the water body or aquatic resource, and provide a transiti
on between aquatic  and upland areas.   
Response:  This project does not propose new disturbance of existing native 
shoreline vegetation.  The building location falls within the existing aggregate 
surface. 
 



4.04.02.E.2 Authorized uses shall be designed to avoid removing existing native ve
getation to the maximum extent feasible within shoreline and critical areas buffer
s consistent with safe construction  practices, and other provisions of this section. 
 Any impacts to existing native vegetation must follow the  mitigation sequence in
 SMP Section 4.03 above and comply with any applicable critical area regulations,  
as modified in SMP Section 4.04.02(A) above.   
Response:  No native shoreline vegetation is proposed to be removed with this  
application.  
 
4.04.02.E.3 Removal of vegetation within shoreline and critical areas buffers shall 
require a critical area report and/or a mitigation plan in accordance with the 
requirements of the applicable critical areas regulations.   
Response:  No native vegetation removal is proposed with this application; 
however, a critical areas report discussing mitigation has been prepared and 
attached with this submittal. 
 
4.04.02.E.4 Removal of native vegetation from shoreline buffers must be compen
sated at a minimum 1:1 ratio, which the Shoreline Administrator may increase if n
ecessary to assure no net loss of shoreline  ecological functions.  Increases may be
 necessary to compensate for temporal losses, uncertainty of  performance, and d
ifferences in ecological functions and values.   
Response:  No native vegetation is proposed to be removed with this application.  
4.04.02.E.5 Mitigation ratios shall be based on a scientifically valid measure of hab
itat function, value,  and area.  Critical area reports shall include a description of h
ow the proposal complies with the  mitigation sequence in SMP Section 4.03 and 
how mitigation areas will be monitored and maintained to  ensure no net loss of s
horeline ecological functions.   
Response:  The mitigation measures are based on evaluation of site conditions and 
habitats by Loowit Consulting Group per attached report.  
4.04.02.E.6. Vegetation conservation standards shall not apply retroactively to exi
sting, legally  established uses and developments.    
Response:  Noted.  
 
4.04.02.E.7. Clearing of invasive, noxious non-native 
vegetation in shoreline buffers is allowed by hand  labor or with light equipment.  
Response:  Noted. 
 



4.04.02.E.9. In those instances where the management of vegetation required by 
this Section conflicts  with provisions in State, Federal or other flood hazard agenc
y documents that govern licensed or  certified flood hazard reduction measures, t
he requirements of the SMP will not apply.  The applicant  shall submit document
ation of conflicting provisions with a shoreline permit application and shall comply
with all other provisions of the SMP that are not strictly prohibited by certifying or
licensing agencies.   
Response:  Noted. No conflicting provisions are raised in this application.  
 
4.04.02.F.1-3 Revegetation   
1.  Surfaces that are cleared of vegetation in shoreline or critical area buffers, asid
e from normal  maintenance described in SMP Section 4.04.02(E)(6), and are not 
developed must be replanted within  one year.  Replanted areas shall be planted 
and maintained such that within three years the vegetation  cover is at least 90% r
eestablished.   
2.  Vegetation shall be planted in similar quantities and species to what existed pr
eviously on the site to  achieve no net loss of ecological function.  Disturbed orna
mental landscapes, including grass, may be  replaced with similar species, unless 
mitigation is necessary to address project impacts.   
3.  Native plants are preferred for all revegetation.  Non-
native species on the County’s list of invasive  species shall not be allowed.   
Response:  This project proposes no disturbance of vegetated areas due to 
aggregate condition of building 
site, so no areas would be  subject to the revegetation requirements.  
 
 4.04.02.G.1-2 Aquatic Vegetation Control 
1.  Aquatic vegetation control shall only occur when native plant communities and
 associated habitats  are threatened or where an existing water-
dependent use is restricted by the presence of weeds.  Aquatic  vegetation contro
l shall occur in compliance with all other applicable laws and standards, including  
WDFW requirements such as the Aquatic Plants and Fish Pamphlet, which serves 
as the Hydraulic Project  Approval (HPA) for some types of aquatic weed or plant c
ontrol and removal.   
2.  The application of herbicides or pesticides in lakes, canals, wetlands, or ditches
 requires a permit from  Ecology and may require preparation of a SEPA checklist f
or review by other agencies.  The applicator  must have a pesticide applicator lice
nse from the Washington State Department of Agriculture.     



Response:  No aquatic vegetation control or modifications are proposed with this 
application.   
 
4.05 FLOOD HAZARD MANAGEMENT   
4.05.02.A. All proposed flood hazard management measures shall comply with th
e County’s  Comprehensive Flood Hazard Management Plan.   
Response:  This proposal does not include a flood hazard management measure. 
     
4.05.02.B. Development in floodplains shall not increase flood hazards.   
Response:  Noted.  See the accompanying JARPA for Shoreline Substantial 
Development Permit and Shoreline Conditional Use Permit.  
  
4.05.02.C. No Development is allowed within the SMP flood course or floodway in
 shoreline jurisdiction,  unless a hydraulics and hydrology study shows that it is:   
1. Not in and SMP flood course or floodway; or   
Response:  The proposed development is not in a mapped SMP flood course or flo
odway.  
2. Will not impact the pre-project base flood elevations, floodway elevations or 
floodway data widths.  
Response:  Noted.  No development is proposed within the floodway.   
 
4.05.02.D. Within the CMZ, SMP flood course or floodway, new development or u
ses, included  subdivision of land, shall not be established when it would be reaso
nably foreseeable that the  development or use would require new structural floo
d hazard reduction measures.   
Response:  The proposed development is not within the CMZ, SMP flood course, 
or floodway.   
 
4.05.02.E. New development within floodways, the SMP flood course, and the CM
Z shall not interfere  with the process of channel migration or cause a net loss of e
cological functions.  If existing CMZ studies  are not available for an area of known
channel migration, a site analysis may be required to ensure that  development d
oes not interfere with the process of channel migration.  Areas of known channel  
migration are shown in the SMP Map Folio Figure 28 in the Shoreline Inventory an
d Characterization.   
Response:  The proposed development is not within the mapped CMZ areas.   
4.05.02.F. Development in the CMZ, SMP flood course and floodways…   



Response:  The proposed development is not within the CMZ, SMP flood course, 
or floodway. 
 
4.05.02.G. New structural flood hazard management measures may be permitted 
if consistent with  applicable provisions in SMP Chapter 6: Shoreline Modification 
Policies & Regulations.   
Response:  No new flood hazard management measures are proposed.   
 
4.05.02.H. New publicly-funded structure flood hazard management measures…   
Response:  No new flood hazard management measures are proposed.   
 
4.05.02.I. Removal of gravel for flood management purposes shall be permitted o
nly after a biological  and geomorphological study demonstrates that the extractio
n: …   
Response:  The proposed development would not remove gravel for flood manag
ement.   
 
4.06 PUBLIC ACCESS   
Response: The proposed use is a privately owned commercial storage building and 
per SMP Section 4.04.02.A and SMP Section 5.13 does not require public access to 
be provided.    
 
4.07 WATER QUALITY   
4.07.02.A. All development in shoreline jurisdiction shall comply with the appropri
ate requirements of  the SMP and the latest edition of the Stormwater Managem
ent Manual as prepared by Ecology.   
Response: The proposed structure is located within proposed building footprint 
approved by Lewis County Special Use Permit SUP09-0002.  
 
4.07.02.B. Septic systems should be located as far landward of the OHWM and flo
od course as feasible.  Where the systems cannot be located outside of a shorelin
e or critical area buffer, the system may be  sited in accordance with the requirem
ents in 4.04.02(D).   
Response: No septic drainage systems are proposed with this application.   
4.07.02.C. Uses in Critical Aquifer Recharge Areas shall meet the applicable requir
ements in LCC 17.35 or  17.35A.   
Response:  Noted.  



4.07.02.D. Potentially harmful materials, including but not limited to oil, chemicals
, tires, or hazardous  materials, shall not be allowed to enter any body of water or 
wetland, or be discharged onto the land in  shoreline jurisdiction.  Potentially har
mful materials should be stored outside of shoreline jurisdiction if  feasible, and s
hall be maintained in safe and leak-proof containers.     
Response:  Noted.   
 
4.07.02.E. Herbicides, fungicides, fertilizers, and pesticides shall not be applied wit
hin 25 feet of a water  body, except by a qualified professional in accordance with 
State and Federal laws.  Further, pesticides  subject to the final ruling in Washingt
on Toxics Coalition, et al., v.  EPA shall not be applied within 60 feet  for ground ap
plications or within 300 feet for aerial applications of the subject water bodies an
d shall be  applied by a qualified professional in accordance with State and Federa
l law. 
Response: This application does not propose to utilize or store herbicides, fungici
des, fertilizers,  or pesticides within 25-feet of a water body. 
 
CHAPTER 5, SPECIFIC SHORELINE USE POLICIES AND REGULATIONS   
 
5.02 GENERAL SHORELINE USE   
5.02.02.A, G, H, I 
Response:  Noted 
 
5.03 ALLOWED SHORELINE USES   
5.03.A Table 5-1 Permitted, Conditional, and Prohibited Uses 
Response:  SMP Table 5-1 shows the proposed commercial storage building in 
rural/urban conservancy jurisdiction is consistent with the conditional use that’s 
being applied for. 5.03.J-M – Noted. 
 
5.04 DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS   
5.04.01.A. Density and maximum lot coverage of residential uses allowed in the sh
oreline jurisdiction 
shall be in accordance with the underlying zoning requirements of the LCC.   
Response: N/A, project is commercial in nature. 
 
5.04.02 SHORELINE HEIGHT 



5.04.02.A. To limit the obstruction of views from public property or residences, the 
SMP Table 5-2: Shoreline Height Regulation sets the max height … 
Response:  The project does not exceed the height standard 
 
5.04.02.B.  The following structures are exempt from the shoreline height standar
d requirements: dams,  shipping cranes or other freight moving equipment, powe
r or light poles, bridges, chimneys, tanks …   
Response:  None of the proposed structures are requesting exemption from the h
eight standards.   
 
5.04.02.C.1-2 View Corridor Review Process 
Response:  The view corridor review process is not applicable as no new structure
s would exceed 35 feet.   
 
5.05 AGRICULTURE     
Response:  No agriculture uses are proposed with this application.  This section d
oes not apply. 
  
5.05 AQUACULTURE   
Response:  No aquaculture uses are proposed with this application.  This section d
oes not apply 
 
5.07 BOATING AND WATER ACCESS FACILITIES   
Response:  No boating or water access facility changes or uses are proposed with 
this application.  This section does not apply.   
 
5.08 COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT   
Response:  As stated in “B. Encourage new commercial development along 
shorelines to locate in areas where current commercial uses exist, if the locations 
are suitable for each use.”, the proposed commercial storage building is designed 
to support the existing commercial development on this and adjacent parcel.   
 
5.09 FOREST PRACTICES   
Response:  No forest practices uses are proposed with this application.  This secti
on does not apply.   
 
5.10 INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT   



Response:  No industrial development uses are proposed with this application.  Th
is section does not apply.   
 
5.11 MINING  
Response:  No mining uses are proposed with this application.  This section does 
not apply.  
 
5.12 PARKING   
Response:  No stand-alone parking facilities are proposed.  All existing parking 
surfaces will remain, no new facilities are proposed with this application.  
 
5.13 RECREATIONAL DEVELOPMENT   
Response:  No recreational uses nor facilities are included with this 
application.  This section does not apply.   
 
5.14 RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT   
Response:  No residential structures are proposed; this section does not apply.   
 
5.15 SIGNS   
Response:  No new signs are proposed as part of this application. This section doe
s not apply.   
 
5.16 TRANSPORTATION FACILITIES   
Response: No transportation uses are proposed with this application; 
this section does not apply.   
 
5.17 UTILITIES   
Response: No new utility uses are proposed with this application at this time.  Thi
s section does not apply.   
CHAPTER 6, SHORELINE MODIFICATION POLICIES AND REGULATIONS   
 
6.02 GENERAL SHORELINE MODIFICATIONS PROVISIONS   
6.02.02.A. Structural shoreline modifications may be allowed if they are 
demonstrated to be necessary to support or protect a legally permitted shoreline 
structure or use … 
Response:  This project application was created to construct a necessary storage 
building to support the owner’s existing commercial uses.  Building location was 



limited due to BPA easement and existing structures onsite and compliance with 
existing Special Use Permit.  Building was designed for placement on existing, 
disturbed, developed surface.  
 
6.02.02.B-F. Shoreline modifications …   
Response:   This application is limited to the single building placement with minimal 
earthmoving necessary on existing, disturbed, developed surface, as applied for 
under the Shoreline Substantial Development Permit and Shoreline Conditional 
Use Permit, and in according to the existing Special Use Permit.  A comprehensive 
critical critical areas and aquatic habitat assessment report was prepared for the 
site at Lewis County’s request (report attached) to ensure the shoreline ecological 
functions, water quality, and natural hydrographic conditions will not be 
significantly impacted.  No upland areas or native vegetation will be disturbed, as 
the building location is designed on existing disturbed, developed surface. 
No soil would be stockpiled or left uncovered to prevent erosion potential.   
 
6.03 CLEARING, GRADING, AND FILL   
6.03.02.A. Clearing, grading, and the placement of fill shall be minimized to the ex
tent feasible and only 
allowed when necessary to accommodate an approved shoreline use or developm
ent.   
Response:  Minimal grading is anticipated in the least possible quantities for the 
placement of building foundation installation, which is located 100’ from the 
OHWM as shown in the habitat report, attached.  
 
6.03.02.B. All clearing, grading, and the placement of fill shall be located, designed
, and constructed to protect shoreline ecological functions and ecosystem-
wide processes, including channel migration.   
Response:  No grading or clearing outside of the structure development is 
proposed, and none would occur within channel migration zones.   
 
6.03.02.C. Speculative clearing, grading, and the placement of fill are prohibited.   
Response:  No speculative clearing, grading, or fill are proposed.   
  
6.03.03.D. When clearing, grading, or the placement of fill will cause adverse impa
cts to ecological 



functions, a mitigation plan, prepared by a qualified professional, must be comple
ted consistent with the provisions of SMP Section 4.04.   
Response:  Loowit Consulting Group was hired to prepare the attached critical 
areas report including mitigation measures.     
 
6.03.03.E. Clearing, grading, and the placement of fill within wetlands, floodways, 
or CMZs, and/or the 
placement of fill waterward of the OHWM, is only allowed when: …   
Response:  There would be no such activities waterward of the OHWM in this 
application.  These standards do not apply.  
 
6.04 DREDGING AND DREDGE MATERIAL DISPOSAL   
Response:  There is no dredging or disposal of dredge material proposed.  These s
tandards do not apply.   
 
6.05 IN-WATER STRUCTURES   
Response: There are no in-water structures proposed; this section does not apply.  
6.06 RESTORATION   
Response:  This application only proposes activity to previously disturbed ground.  
No activity in native shoreline habitat and natural systems is included in this 
project.  The project has been reviewed by professional environmental scientist, 
Tim Haderly, whose experience is listed in the critical areas report attached.  This 
project has engaged qualified professionals every step of the way to ensure 
conformance with Lewis County’s SMP regulations. 
 
6.07 SHORELINE STABILIZATION   
Response:  The proposed development does not include any new shoreline stabili
zation measures.     
 
6.08 STRUCTURAL FLOOD HAZARD REDUCTION MEASURES    
Response:  The proposed development does not include any new structural flood 
hazard reduction measures.   
 
CHAPTER 7, SHORELINE ADMINISTRATION   
7.04 SHORELINE PERMITS AND APPROVALS   
7.04.02 Shoreline Conditional Use Permits   



A.  The criteria in WAC 173-27-140 and WAC 173-27-60 shall constitute the 
minimum criteria for review and approval of a shoreline conditional use 
permit.  Additional criteria may be considered when deemed necessary by the 
Shoreline Administrator in accordance with WAC 173-27-210. 
WAC 173-27-140 
Review criteria for all development.   
 
(1) No authorization to undertake use or development on shorelines of the state s
hall be granted by thelocal government unless upon review the use or developme
nt is determined to be consistent with the policy and provisions of the Shoreline 
Management Act and the master program. 
Response:  See the discussion above of project compliance with all applicable 
sections of the Lewis County SMP, which is consistent with the SMA as approved 
by the Department of Ecology.  
 
(2) No permit shall be issued for any new or expanded building or structure of mo
re than thirty-
five feet above average grade level on shorelines of the state that will obstruct th
e view of a substantial number of residences on areas adjoining such shorelines ex
cept where a master program does not prohibit the same and then only when ove
rriding considerations of the public interest will be served.   
Response:  As described above, no structures more than 35 feet above grade are 
proposed.   
WAC 173-27-160  
Review criteria for conditional use permits.  The purpose of a conditional use per
mit is to provide a system within the master program which allowsflexibility in the
 application of use regulations in a manner consistent with the policies of RCW 90.
58.020.  In authorizing a conditional use, special conditions may be attached to th
e permit by local government or  the department to prevent undesirable effects o
f the proposed use and/or to assure consistency of the  project with the act and t
he local master program.   
 
(1) Uses which are classified or set forth in the applicable master program as cond
itional uses may be  authorized provided that the applicant demonstrates all of th
e following:  (a) That the proposed use is consistent with the policies of RCW 90.5
8.020 and the master program. 



Response:   See the discussion aboveof project compliance with all applicable sect
ions of the Lewis County SMP, which is consistent with the RCW 90.58.020 as appr
oved by the Department of Ecology.  
 
(b) That the proposed use will not interfere with the normal public use of public s
horelines;   
Response:  The proposed use is a continuance of an approved Special Use 
Permit.  There is no change in use proposed and no portion of the proposed 
development would change how or where the public currently accesses or uses 
public shorelines.  
 
(c) That the proposed use of the site and design of the project is compatible with 
other authorizeduses within the area and with uses planned for the area under th
e comprehensive plan and  shoreline master program;   
Response:  The proposed use is a continuance of an approved commercial 
site.  There is no change in use proposed. 
 
(d) That the proposed use will cause no significant adverse effects to the shoreline
 environment in which it is to be located; and   
Response:  The proposed construction of a storage building is a continuance of an 
approved site.  Lewis County’s special use process approved this building location 
adjacent to the shoreline environment.  No 
removal of any trees or clearing and grading of the land beyond  the minimum ne
eded to install the structure are planned.  
 
(e) That the public interest suffers no substantial detrimental effect.   
Response:  There is no detrimental effect to the public interest for these reasons:  
The proposed use is a continuance of an approved site, 
there would be no net loss of ecological functions, and there is no proposed 
change in how or where the public currently accesses or uses public  shorelines.    
 
(2) In the granting of all conditional use permits, consideration shall be given to th
e cumulative impact of  additional requests for like actions in the area. For exampl
e, if conditional use permits were granted for  other developments in the area wh
ere similar circumstances exist, the total of the conditional uses shall  also remain 
consistent with the policies of RCW 90.58.020 and shall not produce substantial a
dverse effects to the shoreline environment.   



Response:  As an existing developed parcel along the shoreline within the Rural  C
onservancy Shoreline Environment Designation, there are few, if any, areas with s
imilar  circumstances nearby.   There are no cumulative net  impacts anticipated 
and no substantial  adverse effects to the shoreline environment would occur.   
 
(3) Other uses which are not classified or set forth in the applicable master progra
m may be authorized  as conditional uses provided the applicant can demonstrate
 consistency with the requirements of this  section and the requirements for condi
tional uses contained in the master program.   
Response:  The proposed storage building  is a non-water-oriented  use, for 
which Lewis County decided a  Shoreline Conditional Use Permit was appropriate. 
This application has demonstrated 
compliance and consistency with the Lewis County SMP in the sections above.    
 
(4) Uses which are specifically prohibited by the master program may not be auth
orized pursuant to either subsection (1) or (2) of this section.   
Response: The proposed storage building is a non-water-oriented 
use and is not specifically prohibited in the Lewis County SMP.  
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	Response:  This project proposes no disturbance of vegetated areas due to aggregate condition of building site, so no areas would be  subject to the revegetation requirements.
	4.04.02.G.1‐2 Aquatic Vegetation Control
	1.  Aquatic vegetation control shall only occur when native plant communities and associated habitats  are threatened or where an existing water‐dependent use is restricted by the presence of weeds.  Aquatic  vegetation control shall occur in complian...
	2.  The application of herbicides or pesticides in lakes, canals, wetlands, or ditches requires a permit from  Ecology and may require preparation of a SEPA checklist for review by other agencies.  The applicator  must have a pesticide applicator lice...
	Response:  No aquatic vegetation control or modifications are proposed with this application.
	4.05 FLOOD HAZARD MANAGEMENT
	4.05.02.A. All proposed flood hazard management measures shall comply with the County’s  Comprehensive Flood Hazard Management Plan.
	Response:  This proposal does not include a flood hazard management measure.
	4.05.02.B. Development in floodplains shall not increase flood hazards.
	Response:  Noted.  See the accompanying JARPA for Shoreline Substantial Development Permit and Shoreline Conditional Use Permit.
	4.05.02.C. No Development is allowed within the SMP flood course or floodway in shoreline jurisdiction,  unless a hydraulics and hydrology study shows that it is:
	1. Not in and SMP flood course or floodway; or
	Response:  The proposed development is not in a mapped SMP flood course or floodway.
	2. Will not impact the pre-project base flood elevations, floodway elevations or floodway data widths.
	Response:  Noted.  No development is proposed within the floodway.
	4.05.02.D. Within the CMZ, SMP flood course or floodway, new development or uses, included  subdivision of land, shall not be established when it would be reasonably foreseeable that the  development or use would require new structural flood hazard re...
	Response:  The proposed development is not within the CMZ, SMP flood course, or floodway.
	4.05.02.E. New development within floodways, the SMP flood course, and the CMZ shall not interfere  with the process of channel migration or cause a net loss of ecological functions.  If existing CMZ studies  are not available for an area of knownchan...
	Response:  The proposed development is not within the mapped CMZ areas.
	4.05.02.F. Development in the CMZ, SMP flood course and floodways…
	Response:  The proposed development is not within the CMZ, SMP flood course, or floodway.
	4.05.02.G. New structural flood hazard management measures may be permitted if consistent with  applicable provisions in SMP Chapter 6: Shoreline Modification Policies & Regulations.
	Response:  No new flood hazard management measures are proposed.
	4.05.02.H. New publicly‐funded structure flood hazard management measures…
	Response:  No new flood hazard management measures are proposed.
	4.05.02.I. Removal of gravel for flood management purposes shall be permitted only after a biological  and geomorphological study demonstrates that the extraction: …
	Response:  The proposed development would not remove gravel for flood management.
	4.06 PUBLIC ACCESS
	Response: The proposed use is a privately owned commercial storage building and per SMP Section 4.04.02.A and SMP Section 5.13 does not require public access to be provided.
	4.07 WATER QUALITY
	4.07.02.A. All development in shoreline jurisdiction shall comply with the appropriate requirements of  the SMP and the latest edition of the Stormwater Management Manual as prepared by Ecology.
	Response: The proposed structure is located within proposed building footprint approved by Lewis County Special Use Permit SUP09-0002.
	4.07.02.B. Septic systems should be located as far landward of the OHWM and flood course as feasible.  Where the systems cannot be located outside of a shoreline or critical area buffer, the system may be  sited in accordance with the requirements in ...
	Response: No septic drainage systems are proposed with this application.
	4.07.02.C. Uses in Critical Aquifer Recharge Areas shall meet the applicable requirements in LCC 17.35 or  17.35A.
	Response:  Noted.
	4.07.02.D. Potentially harmful materials, including but not limited to oil, chemicals, tires, or hazardous  materials, shall not be allowed to enter any body of water or wetland, or be discharged onto the land in  shoreline jurisdiction.  Potentially ...
	Response:  Noted.
	4.07.02.E. Herbicides, fungicides, fertilizers, and pesticides shall not be applied within 25 feet of a water  body, except by a qualified professional in accordance with State and Federal laws.  Further, pesticides  subject to the final ruling in Was...
	CHAPTER 5, SPECIFIC SHORELINE USE POLICIES AND REGULATIONS
	5.02 GENERAL SHORELINE USE
	5.02.02.A, G, H, I
	Response:  Noted
	5.03 ALLOWED SHORELINE USES
	5.03.A Table 5-1 Permitted, Conditional, and Prohibited Uses
	Response:  SMP Table 5-1 shows the proposed commercial storage building in rural/urban conservancy jurisdiction is consistent with the conditional use that’s being applied for. 5.03.J-M – Noted.
	5.04 DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
	5.04.01.A. Density and maximum lot coverage of residential uses allowed in the shoreline jurisdiction shall be in accordance with the underlying zoning requirements of the LCC.
	Response: N/A, project is commercial in nature.
	5.04.02 SHORELINE HEIGHT
	5.04.02.A. To limit the obstruction of views from public property or residences, the SMP Table 5-2: Shoreline Height Regulation sets the max height …
	Response:  The project does not exceed the height standard
	5.04.02.B.  The following structures are exempt from the shoreline height standard requirements: dams,  shipping cranes or other freight moving equipment, power or light poles, bridges, chimneys, tanks …
	Response:  None of the proposed structures are requesting exemption from the height standards.
	5.04.02.C.1-2 View Corridor Review Process
	Response:  The view corridor review process is not applicable as no new structures would exceed 35 feet.
	5.05 AGRICULTURE
	Response:  No agriculture uses are proposed with this application.  This section does not apply.
	5.05 AQUACULTURE
	Response:  No aquaculture uses are proposed with this application.  This section does not apply
	5.07 BOATING AND WATER ACCESS FACILITIES
	Response:  No boating or water access facility changes or uses are proposed with this application.  This section does not apply.
	5.08 COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT
	Response:  As stated in “B. Encourage new commercial development along shorelines to locate in areas where current commercial uses exist, if the locations are suitable for each use.”, the proposed commercial storage building is designed to support the...
	5.09 FOREST PRACTICES
	Response:  No forest practices uses are proposed with this application.  This section does not apply.
	5.10 INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT
	Response:  No industrial development uses are proposed with this application.  This section does not apply.
	5.11 MINING
	Response:  No mining uses are proposed with this application.  This section does not apply.
	5.12 PARKING
	Response:  No stand-alone parking facilities are proposed.  All existing parking surfaces will remain, no new facilities are proposed with this application.
	5.13 RECREATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
	Response:  No recreational uses nor facilities are included with this application.  This section does not apply.
	5.14 RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT
	Response:  No residential structures are proposed; this section does not apply.
	5.15 SIGNS
	Response:  No new signs are proposed as part of this application. This section does not apply.
	5.16 TRANSPORTATION FACILITIES
	Response: No transportation uses are proposed with this application; this section does not apply.
	5.17 UTILITIES
	Response: No new utility uses are proposed with this application at this time.  This section does not apply.
	CHAPTER 6, SHORELINE MODIFICATION POLICIES AND REGULATIONS
	6.02 GENERAL SHORELINE MODIFICATIONS PROVISIONS
	6.02.02.A. Structural shoreline modifications may be allowed if they are demonstrated to be necessary to support or protect a legally permitted shoreline structure or use …
	Response:  This project application was created to construct a necessary storage building to support the owner’s existing commercial uses.  Building location was limited due to BPA easement and existing structures onsite and compliance with existing S...
	6.02.02.B-F. Shoreline modifications …
	Response:   This application is limited to the single building placement with minimal earthmoving necessary on existing, disturbed, developed surface, as applied for under the Shoreline Substantial Development Permit and Shoreline Conditional Use Perm...
	6.03 CLEARING, GRADING, AND FILL
	6.03.02.A. Clearing, grading, and the placement of fill shall be minimized to the extent feasible and only allowed when necessary to accommodate an approved shoreline use or development.
	Response:  Minimal grading is anticipated in the least possible quantities for the placement of building foundation installation, which is located 100’ from the OHWM as shown in the habitat report, attached.
	6.03.02.B. All clearing, grading, and the placement of fill shall be located, designed, and constructed to protect shoreline ecological functions and ecosystem‐wide processes, including channel migration.
	Response:  No grading or clearing outside of the structure development is proposed, and none would occur within channel migration zones.
	6.03.02.C. Speculative clearing, grading, and the placement of fill are prohibited.
	Response:  No speculative clearing, grading, or fill are proposed.
	6.03.03.D. When clearing, grading, or the placement of fill will cause adverse impacts to ecological functions, a mitigation plan, prepared by a qualified professional, must be completed consistent with the provisions of SMP Section 4.04.
	Response:  Loowit Consulting Group was hired to prepare the attached critical areas report including mitigation measures.
	6.03.03.E. Clearing, grading, and the placement of fill within wetlands, floodways, or CMZs, and/or the placement of fill waterward of the OHWM, is only allowed when: …
	Response:  There would be no such activities waterward of the OHWM in this application.  These standards do not apply.
	6.04 DREDGING AND DREDGE MATERIAL DISPOSAL
	Response:  There is no dredging or disposal of dredge material proposed.  These standards do not apply.
	6.05 IN‐WATER STRUCTURES
	Response: There are no in‐water structures proposed; this section does not apply.
	6.06 RESTORATION
	Response:  This application only proposes activity to previously disturbed ground.  No activity in native shoreline habitat and natural systems is included in this project.  The project has been reviewed by professional environmental scientist, Tim Ha...
	6.07 SHORELINE STABILIZATION
	Response:  The proposed development does not include any new shoreline stabilization measures.
	6.08 STRUCTURAL FLOOD HAZARD REDUCTION MEASURES
	Response:  The proposed development does not include any new structural flood hazard reduction measures.
	CHAPTER 7, SHORELINE ADMINISTRATION
	7.04 SHORELINE PERMITS AND APPROVALS
	7.04.02 Shoreline Conditional Use Permits
	A.  The criteria in WAC 173‐27‐140 and WAC 173‐27‐60 shall constitute the minimum criteria for review and approval of a shoreline conditional use permit.  Additional criteria may be considered when deemed necessary by the Shoreline Administrator in ac...
	WAC 173‐27-140
	Review criteria for all development.
	(1) No authorization to undertake use or development on shorelines of the state shall be granted by thelocal government unless upon review the use or development is determined to be consistent with the policy and provisions of the Shoreline Management...
	Response:  See the discussion above of project compliance with all applicable sections of the Lewis County SMP, which is consistent with the SMA as approved by the Department of Ecology.
	(2) No permit shall be issued for any new or expanded building or structure of more than thirty‐five feet above average grade level on shorelines of the state that will obstruct the view of a substantial number of residences on areas adjoining such sh...
	Response:  As described above, no structures more than 35 feet above grade are proposed.
	WAC 173‐27‐160
	Review criteria for conditional use permits.  The purpose of a conditional use permit is to provide a system within the master program which allowsflexibility in the application of use regulations in a manner consistent with the policies of RCW 90.58....
	(1) Uses which are classified or set forth in the applicable master program as conditional uses may be  authorized provided that the applicant demonstrates all of the following:  (a) That the proposed use is consistent with the policies of RCW 90.58.0...
	Response:   See the discussion aboveof project compliance with all applicable sections of the Lewis County SMP, which is consistent with the RCW 90.58.020 as approved by the Department of Ecology.
	(b) That the proposed use will not interfere with the normal public use of public shorelines;
	Response:  The proposed use is a continuance of an approved Special Use Permit.  There is no change in use proposed and no portion of the proposed development would change how or where the public currently accesses or uses public shorelines.
	(c) That the proposed use of the site and design of the project is compatible with other authorizeduses within the area and with uses planned for the area under the comprehensive plan and  shoreline master program;
	Response:  The proposed use is a continuance of an approved commercial site.  There is no change in use proposed.
	(d) That the proposed use will cause no significant adverse effects to the shoreline environment in which it is to be located; and
	Response:  The proposed construction of a storage building is a continuance of an approved site.  Lewis County’s special use process approved this building location adjacent to the shoreline environment.  No removal of any trees or clearing and gradin...
	(e) That the public interest suffers no substantial detrimental effect.
	Response:  There is no detrimental effect to the public interest for these reasons:  The proposed use is a continuance of an approved site, there would be no net loss of ecological functions, and there is no proposed change in how or where the public ...
	(2) In the granting of all conditional use permits, consideration shall be given to the cumulative impact of  additional requests for like actions in the area. For example, if conditional use permits were granted for  other developments in the area wh...
	Response:  As an existing developed parcel along the shoreline within the Rural  Conservancy Shoreline Environment Designation, there are few, if any, areas with similar  circumstances nearby.   There are no cumulative net  impacts anticipated and no ...
	(3) Other uses which are not classified or set forth in the applicable master program may be authorized  as conditional uses provided the applicant can demonstrate consistency with the requirements of this  section and the requirements for conditional...
	Response:  The proposed storage building  is a non‐water‐oriented  use, for which Lewis County decided a  Shoreline Conditional Use Permit was appropriate. This application has demonstrated compliance and consistency with the Lewis County SMP in the s...
	(4) Uses which are specifically prohibited by the master program may not be authorized pursuant to either subsection (1) or (2) of this section.
	Response: The proposed storage building is a non‐water‐oriented use and is not specifically prohibited in the Lewis County SMP.



